

Republic of the Philippines Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES **OFFICE**

Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647

Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph



November 8, 2021

MEMORANDUM

FOR

The OIC, Community Environment and

Natural Resources Office

THRU

The Chief Monitoring and Enforcement Section

FROM

The undersigned

SUBJECT

SPOT REPORT ON THE APPREHENDED ABANDONED IPIL LUMBERS IN BARANGAY STA. MARIA, DUMARAN, PAL.

Please be informed that on November 5, 2021, the undersigned and Forest Rangers Mark Anthony Ortega, Markwilliams R. Sotoza, James S. Tajon, Alonso A. Tabangay and FPO Efren Esparagoza conducted hauling on the seized lumbers temporary custody in the sub-Office of Dumaran, while the team is heading back to Barangay Itangil, Dumaran, Palawan by chance we spotted and apprehended Ipil lumbers along the Provincial Road in Barangay Sta. Maria, Dumaran, Palawan.

Hereunder are the information and details of the apprehension conducted by the DENR CENRO Roxas Enforcement.

1. Apprehension

a. Date

: November 5, 2021

b. Time

: 11:37 AM

c. Place

: Barangay Sta. Maria, Dumaran, Palawan.

2. Apprehending Team

a. DENR CENRO Roxas Monitoring and Enforcement personnel

3. Offenders/Status

Abandoned- due to absences of claimant during that time of apprehension.

4. Offense Committed

a. Violation of section 77 of Presidential Decree 705 as amended by E.O 277 and R.A 7161- Cutting, gathering and/or collecting timber or other products without license. Any person who shall cut, gather, collect, or remove timber or other forest products from any forest land, or timber from alienable and disposable public lands, or from private lands, without any authority under a license agreement, lease, license or permit, shall be guilty of qualified theft as defined and punished under Articles 309 and 310 of the Revised Penal Code.

5. Description of the items apprehended

| Quantity | Unit | Articles & Description | Estimated Volume | Estimated Value |
|----------|--------|------------------------|------------------|-----------------|
| 4 | Pieces | 2x3x22 Ipil lumber | 44 Bd.ft | P 4,400.00 |
| 3 | Pieces | 5x5x14 Ipil lumber | 87.5 Bd.ft | P 8,750.00 |
| 1 | Piece | 2x4x 11 Ipil lumber | 7.3 Bd.ft | P 730.00 |

- 6. Initial description of the subject area:
 - a. Status of land classification : Unclassified Public Forest (UPF)
- 7. Custodian of apprehended items:
 - a. Name : Marces C. Lasangen- Forester I, Chief FPLEU
 - b. Place/location : DENR-CENRO, Roxas, Palawan Compound
- 8. Attachments
 - a. Notice of Apprehension
 - b. Photo Documentation
 - c. Geotag photos To Map
- 9. Recommendation
 - a. The apprehending team recommends that the Patrol sector that has jurisdiction over the place commissioned should conduct continuous patrolling to abate illegal activities.
 - b. Information Education Campaign (IEC) should be conducted in the remote areas of Dumaran, Palawan

For information and record.

MARCO ANGELO M. MARQUEZ
Forest Ranger

LEMUEL L. BACALLA

Forest Ranger

CHARLIF A. RABANG Forest Ranger

8--

MARCES C. LASANGER



Republic of the Philippines Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647 Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION

Geotag photos gathered during the time of apprehension.





This is to certify that the geotag photos are taken by:

CHARLIE A. RABANG

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES Region IV COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE Roxas, Palawan

NOTICE OF APPREHENSION

Date: 11-05-21

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The OWNER/ CLAIMANT OR ANY INTERESTED PARTY of the herein listed forest products is hereby notified to appear at the CENRO seizure officer at CENRO, Roxas, Palawan and bring any documents that may support the legality of his/her claim of ownership;

| QUANTITY | UNIT | ARTICLES/DESCRIPTION | VOLUME |
|----------------|--|---|------------|
| | iPiL | | |
| y jes | IPIL | 2×3×22 | 44 |
| y pes 3 pcs | 1916 | 8×8×14 | 87.5 |
| 1 PC | MANUEPIL | 8×8×14 2×4×41 | 7.3 |
| | The state of the s | | 138.8 Bd.F |
| | L. L | | |
| | | 10 | |
| | | Y IS THE STATE OF | |
| | | | |
| | man b | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

| The above forest products were apprehended by; | |
|--|-----------------|
| CHARLIT PABANG | LEMUE DE BACAUS |
| | |

For violation of section 77 (former Section 68) of P.D 705.

Geotag Photos to Map on the Place of commission. 不 6 图 1 5 5 5 4 9 8 C:UsersiMarcesiPicturesihauling lumber dumarani1636083434061,jpg 1636083434061,jpg 1636083434061,jpg 1636084088834.jpg C/UsersWarces/Pictures/hauling lumber dumaran/1636084088834.jpg 1636084088834.jpg d